

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

A168497 & A168959

MENDOCINO RAILWAY
Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

JOHN MEYER
Defendant-Respondent.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of California,
County of Mendocino
(Case No. SCUKCVED202074939, Hon. Jeanine Nadel)

**APPELLANT’S ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION**

GLENN L. BLOCK
State Bar No. 208017
CALIFORNIA EMINENT
DOMAIN LAW GROUP
3429 Ocean View Blvd., Ste. L
Glendale, CA 91208-1572
Telephone: (818) 957-0477
Email: glb@caledlaw.com

*PAUL J. BEARD II
State Bar No. 210563
PIERSON FERDINAND LLP
453 S. Spring St.
Suite 400-1458
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (818) 216-3988
paul.beard@pierferd.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff–Appellant Mendocino Railway

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 6

II. ARGUMENT 7

 A. As Meyer Acknowledges, Mendocino Did Not Forfeit
 Its State-Constitutional Argument 7

 B. As Meyer Acknowledges, an Entity’s Status As an
 STB-Regulated Common Carrier Is Relevant to Its
 Status As a Common Carrier Under State Law 13

 C. Mendocino Is Connected to the Interstate Rail
 Network and Is Therefore an STB-Regulated
 Common Carrier 18

III. CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Orient Express R.R. Co. LLC—Pet. for Dec. Order</i> , STB Fin. Docket No. 34502, 2005 STB Lexis 630 (STB served Dec. 27, 2005).....	16
<i>Angeles A. Zori, et al.—Pet. for Dec. Order</i> , STB Docket No. FD 36016, 2017 STB Lexis 21 (STB served Jan. 30, 2017).....	19-20
<i>Bar Ale, Inc. v. Cal. N. R. R. Co. & S. Pac. Trans. Co.</i> STB Finance Docket No. 32821 (STB served July 20, 2011).....	19
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 778.....	17
<i>Calif. Manufacturers & Tech. Assn. v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 266.....	8, 14
<i>Conservatorship of Whitley</i> , (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1447.....	8
<i>Friends of Eel River v. N.C. RR. Auth.</i> , (2017) 3 Cal.5th 677.....	19
<i>Groome & Assoc., Inc. v. Greenville Cty. Econ. Dev. Corp.</i> , STB Docket No. 42087, 2005 STB Lexis 676 (STB served July 27, 2005).....	25
<i>H&M Int’l Transp., Inc.—Pet. for Dec. Order</i> , STB Fin. Docket No. 34277, 2003 STB Lexis 722 (STB served Nov. 10, 2003).....	16
<i>Hartwell Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> , (2002) 27 Cal.4th 256.....	17
<i>Hayfield N.R. Co. v. Chi. & N.W. Transp. Co.</i> , (1984) 467 U.S. 622.....	19, 23

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

<i>Independent Energy Producers Assn. v. State Bd.</i> , (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 425.....	9
<i>Lavie v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 496.....	9
<i>Mass. Bay Commuter R.R. Co., LLC—Pet. for Dec. Order</i> , STB Fin. Docket No. 34332, 2003 STB Lexis 316 (STB served June 4, 2003).....	15
<i>Mercury Casualty Co. v. Hertz Corp.</i> , (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 414.....	8
<i>Meyer v. Capital Crossing Bank</i> , (2003) 303 B.R. 201.....	22
<i>Middleton & N.J. R.R., LLC—Lease & Operation Exemption— Norfolk S. R.R. Co.</i> , STB Docket No. FD 35412, 2013 STB Lexis 95 (STB served Mar. 26, 2013).....	22, 26
<i>New York Susquehanna & W. Ry. Corp. v. Jackson</i> , (3d Cir. 2007) 500 F.3d 238.....	15
<i>Or. Coast Scenic R.R., LLC v. Or. Dept. of State Lands</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 841 F.3d 1069.....	10
<i>People v. Clark</i> , (2011) 54 Cal.4th 856.....	13
<i>People v. Tully</i> , (2012) 54 Cal.4th 952.....	11
<i>R.J. Corman R.R. Property, LLC—Abandonment Exemption— in Scott, Campbell & Anderson Counties, Tenn.</i> STB Docket No. AB1296X (STB served Nov. 17, 2022).....	24
<i>RLTD Ry. Corp. v. Surface Trans. Bd.</i> , (6th Cir. 1999) 166 F.3d 808.....	21
<i>Samuelson v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , (1951) 36 Cal.2d 722.....	15

Schmidt v. Bank of America, N.A.,
(2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 1489 8-9

State of California v. Pacific Bell Telephone Co.,
(2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 741 16

*Texas Cen. R.R. & Infrastructure Inc., et al.—Pet. for
Exemption—Passenger Rail Line Between Dallas &
Houston, Tx.*,
STB Docket No. FD 36025, 2016 STB Lexis 221
(STB served July 18, 2016)..... 22-23

Younger v. State of California,
(1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 806 7-8

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

49 U.S.C. § 10102(5) 15, 27

49 U.S.C. § 10501..... 10, 12, 19, 23

49 U.S.C. § 10901..... 25

49 U.S.C. § 10903..... 19, 25

49 U.S.C. § 11323-11325..... 25

49 C.F.R. § 1150.32(a)-(b) 24

STATE CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

Cal. Const. art. XII, § 3.....*passim*

Cal. Civ. Code § 2168..... 15

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 211 14
